

Office of the Governor of Guam

P.O. Box 2950 Hagåtña, Guam 96932

TEL: (671) 472-8931 • FAX: (671) 477-4826 • EMAIL: governor@mail.gov.gu

Felix P. Camacho Governor

Michael W. Cruz, M.D. Lieutenant Governor

0 2 JUL 2009 =

The Honorable Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. Speaker Mina' Trenta Na Liheslaturan Guåhan 155 Hessler Street Hagåtña, Guam 96910

Dear Speaker Won Pat:

Transmitted herewith is Bill No. 88(LS) "AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION 1 OF PUBLIC LAW 29-84 AND TITLE 1 GCA §849.1, RELATIVE TO THE DAVID J.T. LIMTIACO PLANT NURSERY BUILDING "which I signed into law on July 1, 2009 as Public Law 30-40.

Sinseru yan Magåhet,

MICHAEL W. CRUZ, M.D.

I Maga'låhen Guåhan, para pa'go Acting Governor of Guam

Attachment: copy of Bill

ludith T. Won Hat, Ed. D

Date Time

Received

0807

I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2009 (FIRST) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO I MAGA'LAHEN GUÅHAN

This is to certify that Bill No. 88 (LS), "AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION 1 OF PUBLIC LAW 29-84 AND TITLE 1 GCA §849.1, RELATIVE TO THE DAVID J.T. LIMTIACO PLANT NURSERY BUILDING," was on the 29th day of June, 2009, duly and regularly passed.

| Attested: Tina Rose Muña Barnes Senator and Legislative Secretary | Judith T. Won Pat, Ed. D. Speaker |
|--|--|
| This Act was received by I Maga'lahen Guåhan this o'clockM. | day of July, 2009, at Assistant Staff Officer Maga'lahi's Office |
| APPROVED: FELIX P. CAMACHO I Maga'lahen Guåhan | wingu turu s Office |
| Date: 0 1 JUL 2009 Public Law No. 30-40 | |

I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2009 (FIRST) Regular Session

Bill No. 88 (LS)

As amended by the Committee on Rules, Natural Resources, Federal, Foreign & Micronesian Affairs.

Introduced by:

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. Adolpho B. Palacios, Sr.

T. R. Muña Barnes

T. C. Ada

F. B. Aguon, Jr.

F. F. Blas, Jr.

E. J.B. Calvo

B. J.F. Cruz

J. V. Espaldon

Judith P. Guthertz, DPA

v. c. pangelinan

M. J. Rector

R. J. Respicio

Telo Taitague

Ray Tenorio

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION 1 OF PUBLIC LAW 29-84 AND TITLE 1 GCA §849.1, RELATIVE TO THE DAVID J.T. LIMTIACO PLANT NURSERY BUILDING.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF GUAM:

- Section 1. Legislative Findings and Intent. I Liheslaturan Guåhan finds
- 3 that in 2008 I Mina Bente Nuebi Na Liheslaturan Guåhan took action to honor the
- 4 memory and legacy of the late David Joseph Torres Limtiaco, who had served as
- 5 Chief of Forestry within the Forestry and Soil Resources Division of the Guam
- 6 Department of Agriculture.

1

- 7 I Liheslaturan Guåhan further finds that, unfortunately, †Mr. Limtiaco's date
- 8 of death was incorrectly indicated and that his middle names were not abbreviated.

Therefore, it is the intent of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* to correct his date of death, as it is indicated in Public Law 29-84, and to amend the current law to reflect an abbreviation of ${}^{\dagger}Mr$. Limitaco's middle names.

Section 2. Public Law 29-84, Section 1 is hereby *amended* to read:

"Section 1. In recognition of the significant contributions to the conservation, protection and enhancement of Guam's vegetative environment and to the sustainability of its natural resources, specifically soil, water and air quality, it is the intent of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* to name the new plant nursery building at the Guam Department of Agriculture the "David J. T. Limtiaco Plant Nursery Building" after Mr. David Joseph Torres Limtiaco who passed away on February 12, 2008, and who had served as Chief of Forestry within the Forestry and Soil Resources Division of the Guam Department of Agriculture."

Section 3. Article 1 of Chapter 8 of Title 1 of the Guam Code Annotated §849.1 is hereby *amended* to read:

"§849.1. David J. T. Limtiaco Plant Nursery Building. The new plant nursery building at the Guam Department of Agriculture is named the "David J. T. Limtiaco Plant Nursery Building" in honor of David Joseph Torres Limtiaco, who served as the Chief of Forestry at the Forestry and Soil Resources Division of the Guam Department of Agriculture."